value (NPV) at an 8% discount rate (NPV8) of A$19.6 million over a 29-month schedule, before tax and
finance, at a forecast gold price of A$2,159/oz

Description  Unit  Value
Ore Reserve  Mt  1.81
Average head grade  g/t  1.13
Expected gold recovery rate, net of
start-up losses

%  64.2

Gold produced  oz  42,634
Duration (processing activities)  months  29
Net cash flow (pre-tax)  A$  23.3
NPV 5%  20.6
Peak negative cash flow (including
cash float and capital equipment)

(9.3)

Payback period (from start of Project)  months  19
All-in sustaining cost (AISC), excludes
investment capital

A$/oz  1,251

Opex costs
Over/Underburden & Gold Pond
Removal Costs
Mining and pulping
- Processing
- Overhead
- Demobilisation/Plant make good

A$ tonne Per processed

29.45
0.80
3.61
21.45
3.45
0.14

Depreciation  A$/t  5.15
Capital equipment & TSF Works  A$ M  9.9
Security Bond (NSW Government) A$ M 3.2
Gold price  A$/oz  2,159

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 • NPV ranges and
sensitivity to
variations in the
significant
assumptions and
inputs.

Sensitivities:
NPVS Low

Case
(A$M)

Base
Case
(A$M)

High
Case
(A$M)

Recovery rate ±3%  16.9

20.6

24.4
A$ gold price ±10%  12.6  28.7
Pre-production capital
±10%

22.9  21.6

Production throughput -
10%

17.0

Opex costs:
Over/under burden
removal ±10%

20.5  20.8

Mining and pulping costs
±10%

20.1  21.2

Processing costs ±10%  17.1  24.2
Overhead costs ±10%  20.1  21.2
Demobilisation costs ±10%  20.6  20.7
Upside Case   32.9
Downside Case  9.2

Social  • The status of
agreements with key
stakeholders and
matters leading to
social licence to
operate.

The project contemplates and existing mine site with an apparently supportive local population.

Other  • To the extent relevant,
the impact of the
following on the
project and/or on the
estimation and
classification of the
Ore Reserves:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 • Any identified
material naturally
occurring risks.

Nothing has been identified.

 • The status of material
legal agreements and